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CODE COMPLIANCE BOARD 
CITY OF MIAMI SPRINGS, FLORIDA 

 
Chairperson Marlene B. Jimenez 

Board member John Bankston                                             Board member Jorge Filgueira 
Board member Jacqueline Martinez Regueira                               Board member Juan Khoury 
Board member Aldrick Diaz                                                   

 
AGENDA 

Regular Meeting 
Tuesday, October 6, 2020 

7:00 p.m. 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

 
2.  INVOCATION AND SALUTE TO THE FLAG 
 
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING:    September 1, 2020 
 
4. NEW BUINESS 
 
  1) Case# 19-1102 

Address:  230 S. Melrose Drive 
Owner:  Deborah G. Mayes & Raymond Fuentes 
Violation:  Sec. 93-13. Maintenance of Property by Owner 

 
2) Case# 20-783 
Address:  560 Raven Avenue 
Owner:  Roger A. Yupanqui & Malena Yupanqui 
Violation:  Sec. 150-015 Parking Commercial Vehicle in City Limits 
 
3) Case# 20-1348 
Address:  117 Lenape Drive 
Owner:  Miami Real Estate Investment Properties Inc. 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 
 
4) Case# 20-1713 
Address:  117 Lenape Drive 
Owner:  Miami Real Estate Investment Properties Inc. 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 

  
5) Case# 18-595 
Address:  186 Westward Drive 
Owner:  Westward Holding LLC 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 
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6) Case# 20-2046 
Address:  186 Westward Drive 
Owner:  Westward Holding LLC 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 
 
7) Case# 20-166 
Address:  617 De Soto Drive 
Owner:  Lourdes Barquin 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits 
 
 

5. COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT AND REQUEST 
 
6. ADJOURNMENT 

 
If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the Code Enforcement Board with respect to 
any matter considered at this meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of 
the proceedings is made which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is 
based (F.S. 286.0105) 1981 
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 City of Miami Springs, Florida 
 
The regular meeting of the Miami Springs Code Compliance Board was held on 
Tuesday September 1, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City Hall. 
 
1) Call to Order/Roll Call 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:08 P.M.   
 
Present:  Board member Jorge Filgueira 

Board member Juan Khoury 
Board member Jacqueline Martinez-Regueira 
Board member John Bankston 
Board member Aldrick Diaz 
Chairperson Marlene Jimenez 

  
Also Present:            Rosemary Novo, Code Compliance Officer 

Roberto Quintero, Code Compliance Officer 
Jose Arango, City Attorney 

   Mary Arguedas, Board Secretary 
 
2) Invocation/Salute to the Flag 
 
All who were present participated. 
 
3) Approval of Minutes:      November 5, 2019 
 
Minutes of the January 7, 2020 meeting were approved as written.   
 
Board Member Bankston moved to approve the minutes as written. Board 
member Filgueira seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 6-0 on roll 
call vote.  The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Filgueira, Board 
member Khoury, Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, 
Board member Diaz, and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
 
 
Board Secretary Arguedas swore in everyone giving testimony during the proceedings. 
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4) OLD BUSINESS 
 

1) Case# 18-1705 (FINE REDUCTION) 
Address:  325 South Drive 
Owner:  Robert Valido and Maria Valido 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 
 

Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board.  
 
Property Owner Robert Valido stated his case to the Board. 
 
Board member Bankston asked why the permit process took so long and why he didn’t 
ask for an extension. Mr. Valido explained there were some revisions. Code 
Compliance Officer Quintero added that once an order is recorded, they cannot apply 
for more time.  
 
Discussion ensued amongst the Board members. 
 
Board member Khoury moved to reduce the fine to $250. Board member Diaz 
seconded the motion, which failed during roll call vote. The rollcall vote was as 
follows: Board member Filgueira, Board member Khoury, Board member Diaz 
voted YES. Board member Martinez- Regueira, Board member Bankston, Chair 
Jimenez voted NO. 
 
Board member Bankston stated he believed there was enough time to get the permit 
issued, or request more time. 
 
Board member Bankston moved to reduce the fine to $500. Board member 
Martinez Regueira seconded the motion which passed unanimously 6-0 on rollcall 
vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Filgueira, Board member 
Khoury, Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, Board 
member Diaz, and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
 
5) NEW BUSINESS 
 
  1) Case# 20-1415 

Address:  210 Lawn Way 
Owner:  TOMHE Property Group LLC 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 

 
Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board.  
 
Board member Martinez Regueira asked if the ticket had been paid. Code Compliance 
Officer Novo affirmed the ticket had been paid. Board member Khoury asked if the 
property is on sale. Officer Novo affirmed the property is on sale. Board member 
Filgueira stated his disappointment in the property owner not being present in the 
meeting.  
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Discussion ensued amongst the Board members. 
 

Board member Filgueira moved to apply a retroactive $150 daily fine, starting on 
July 29, 2020 until a permit is issued. Board member Khoury seconded the 
motion which passed unanimously 6-0 on rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as 
follows: Board member Filgueira, Board member Khoury, Board member 
Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, Board member Diaz, and 
Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
 

2) Case# 20-1762 
Address:  210 Lawn Way 
Owner:  TOMHE Property Group LLC 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 

 
Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board.  
 
Board member Martinez- Regueira recommended they impose a higher daily fine since 
this is a repeat offender. Discussion ensued amongst the Board members. 
 
Board member Diaz moved to apply a retroactive $250 daily fine, starting on 
August 31, 2020, until a permit is issued. Board member Bankston seconded the 
motion which passed unanimously 6-0 on rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as 
follows: Board member Filgueira, Board member Khoury, Board member 
Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, Board member Diaz, and 
Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
 

 
3) Case# 20-567 
Address:  214 Glendale Drive 
Owner:  Margarita De La Caridad Martin 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 

 
Code Compliance Officer Novo presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Board member Martinez- Regueira asked if they are a repeat offender. Officer Novo 
mentioned this was their first time on the Board. 
 
Discussion ensued amongst the Board members. 
 
Board member Bankston moved to grant the property owner 60 days to get an 
issued permit or a retroactive $50 daily fine starting July 16, 2020 will take into 
effect. Board member Filgueira seconded the motion, which passed unanimously 
6-0 on rollcall vote. The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Filgueira, 
Board member Khoury, Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member 
Bankston, Board member Diaz, and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
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  4) Case# 20-1438 
Address:  4545 NW 36TH Street 
Owner:  Margaret V Foust and Diane Foust 
Violation:  Sec. 93-13. Maintenance of Property by Owner. 

 
Code Compliance Officer Quintero presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Margie Smith Foust, owner on file for 4545 NW 36th ST, stated her case to the Board. 
Scott Smothers, attorney for the family, stated his case to the Board.  
Daniel Foust, 40442 County road 452, addressed the Board.  
 
Board member Martinez-Regueira asked if there is still an item pending in court. Mr. 
Smothers responded that they filed for a summary judgement. Board member Martinez–
Regueira asked the property owners to update the address on the property appraiser’s 
website so they may get notices mailed to them. Board member Martinez- Regueira 
inquired about the process in declaring the property an unsafe structured and have it 
demolished. Attorney Jose Arango explained the process with the county.  
 
Discussion ensued amongst Board members. 
 
Board member Martinez-Regueira moved to grant the owner 60 days to come into 
compliance with the maintenance of property (Section 93-13), or a $250 daily fine 
will take into effect until it comes into compliance. Board member Khoury 
seconded the motion which passed 5-1 on roll call vote. The rollcall vote was as 
follows: Board member Bankston voted NO. Board member Filgueira, Board 
member Khoury, Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Diaz, and 
Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
  

5) Case# 20-803 
Address:  359 De Soto Drive 
Owner:  WIRMS LLC 
Violation:  Sec. 151-04. Application for Building Permits. 

 
Code Compliance Officer Quintero presented the case history to the Board. 
 
Yindra Lopez, South Florida Permits & Consulting LLC, the permit runner for the 
property owner stated her case to the Board. Board member Martinez-Regueira asked 
in what stage the permit process was. Code Compliance Officer answered that a permit 
has not been submitted yet. Mrs. Lopez requested at least 60 days to get the permit 
issued in case there is delays with the permit process. 
Luke T. Amoresano, property owner, stated he purchased the property in October of 
2019, but became a resident this February. Board member Martinez-Regueira asked 
Mr. Amoresano if he had previously lived in Miami Springs. Mr. Amoresano responded 
that he has never lived here before. Board member Martinez-Regueira asked how much 
time they needed to get their permit issued. Mr. Amoresano requested 90 days in case 
there is a need for additional cash during the permit process. Board member Bankston 
asked if all the paperwork was ready. Mrs. Lopez stated they are only pending electrical 
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and plumbing, the building and structural portions are complete. Code Compliance 
Officer Quintero recommended they provide the owners 90 days to comply. 
 
Discussion ensued amongst Board members.  
 
Board member Bankston moved to grant the property owner 90 days to obtain 
issued permit or a $100 daily fine will take into effect. Board member Martinez- 
Regueira seconded the motion which passed unanimously 6-0 on rollcall vote. 
The rollcall vote was as follows: Board member Filgueira, Board member Khoury, 
Board member Martinez-Regueira, Board member Bankston, Board member Diaz, 
and Chairperson Jimenez voted YES. 
 
 
7) COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT AND REQUEST: 
  
None at this time. 
 
8) ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business the meeting was duly adjourned at 8:39 P.M.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[THIS SPACE WAS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY] 
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Respectfully Submitted: 
 
 
                                                                                    
Mary Arguedas 
Board Secretary 
 
                                                                          
Adopted by the Board on                                                         
this       day of    ___      , 2020.                                                  
 
 
 
             ______       ___   _                         
Marlene B. Jimenez, Chair 
 
 
 
Words -stricken through- have been deleted.  Underscored words represent changes. 
All other words remain unchanged. 
************************************************************************************************************************ 

 “The comments, discussions, recommendations and proposed actions of City Citizen Advisory Boards do 

not constitute the policy, position, or prospective action of the City, which may only be established and 

authorized by an appropriate vote or other action of the City Council”. 

************************************************************************************************************************ 



NEW BUSINESS
Code Compliance Board



Case # 19-1102

230 S. MELROSE DR

Code: 93-13

MAINTENANCE OF 

PROPERTY BY OWNER

1



➢ On 3/7/19  As per complaint, I observed Overgrown Grass and Debris Scattered throughout property, 
did not see any bees at the time of inspection, however will mention to homeowner.  Will Post CIN.

➢ On 3/8/19  Posted CIN.

➢ On 3/18/19 Grass cut in front, remains Overgrown at rear, debris remains.

➢ On 7/29/19  Posted CIN for Overgrown Grass/Weeds.

➢ On 9/17/19  Property again Overgrown, spoke with homeowner, will cut grass and pick-up debris.

➢ 12/10/19  As per another complaint received, Move to Citation.  Debris remains along with overgrown 
grass/weeds.  As per Property Appraiser, Owner Information was corrected - Deborah Grace Mayes 
(and added) Raymond Fuentes

➢ On 12/11/19  Posted $100 Ticket # 01650 at property, also mailed via Regular & Certified Return 
Receipt # 7019 1120 0002 3616 6140, Deborah G Mayes; Raymond Fuentes, 230 S Melrose Dr., 
Miami Springs, FL 33166-5032.

➢ On 1/6/20  Spoke with homeowner at property, asked that they please clean up debris/trash and paint 
walls, agreed.

➢ As of 6/4/20 Ticket not paid, Grass again overgrown, Refer to CCB.



➢ On 7/13/20 Property remains overgrown, Mailed $100 Ticket # 01680 via 
Regular & Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7423, Deborah G 
Mayes; Raymond Fuentes, 230 S Melrose Dr., Miami Springs, FL 33166-5032.

➢ On 9/15/20 As per another complaint, I observed trash/debris/clutter scattered 
throughout property, refer to CCB.

➢ On 9/25/20 Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, 
Copies of Summons were Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 
7019 2970 0001 1123 6559.

➢ On 10/1/20 10/1/20  Summons to Appear was Served to homeowner on Sept. 
25, 2020, Deborah Grace Mayes, at property by Officer A. Llorens ID# 
MS0186, Police Incident Case # 2001367.

➢ On 10/2/20  Received Return Receipt (Green Card) from Post Office.

➢ On 10/2/20  Received E-Mail dated 9/30/20 from a “Concerned Miami Springs 
Resident”, copy attached to packet.
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Case # 20-783

560 RAVEN AVENUE

Code: 150-015

PARKING 

COMMERCIAL 

VEHICLE IN CITY 

LIMITS



➢ On 1/31/20  As per complaint, I observed a Commercial Vehicle parked in front grassy part of 
property, Hand Delivered CIN to owners' son, will let his father know to remove the vehicle, 7 
days to comply.

➢ On 2/13/20  As per another walk-in complaint, I observed Commercial Vehicle parked at rear yard, 
Posted Final Notice.

➢ On 2/24/20  Commercial Vehicle Remains, $100 Ticket # 01669 Posted at property and also 
Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt to:  Roger A Yupanqui & Malena Yupanqui, 2951 
NW 93 St., Miami, FL 33147, Certified Mail: 7019 0700 0001 4750 4232.

➢ On 2/28/20  I met with homeowner, Mr. Yupanqui at City Hall.  Homeowner wanted to discuss 
ordinance and Citation issued.  Went over ordinance and measured vehicle.  Vehicle meets 
requirements of approved “car, truck, van or sport utility vehicle” as it is just shy of the 22’ in 
length and 8’ high.  Mr. Yupanqui also submitted vehicle registration showing vehicle to be under 
10,000 pounds of net weight (not gross weight).  Gross weight was not available.  This vehicle is 
clearly Customized.  I explained that because the vehicle was intended to be used for commercial 
use of carriage, it was considered a Commercial Vehicle.  Will follow-up and go to CCB if needed. 

➢ On 9/15/20  As per City Manager Suggestion due to additional complaint, I Spoke with Jose 
Arango, City Attorney, regarding said vehicle. Mr. Arango stated that in his opinion the vehicle did 
not meet the criteria of an “Approved Vehicle” that being of a car, truck, van or sport utility 
vehicle as it is now.  He suggested I check with Planning/Zoning for assistance on Commercial 
Vehicle regulations.  Copy of Citizen complaint in packet.



➢ On 9/16/20 I reached out to Chris Heid, Planning/Zoning Director as per City Attorney 
suggestion.  Mr. Heid stated and I quote: “Based on the photos and code sections, I 
would clearly call this a commercial vehicle.  It is intended to carry commercial goods 
as a primary use and not passengers.”

➢ On 9/18/20 I spoke with Mr. Yupanqui via phone.  I explained what the City Planners 
response had been and at that point he asked if he could proceed any further?  I told 
him that if he was not satisfied with this response he could appeal the case to the CCB.  
He decided then that I take the case to the Board.

➢ On 9/25/20 Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies 
of Summons were Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 
1123 6566, as requested by homeowner.
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Case # 20-1348

117 LENAPE DRIVE

Code: 151-04 

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On 6/2/20  I observed old water heater on swale, will Mail CIN for work without permit..

➢ On 6/3/20  Notice  Mailed to NEW OWNER:  MIAMI REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT 
PROPERTIES, INC.,  10544 NW 26 ST E203, DORAL, FL 33172.

➢ On 7/20/20  Posted Final Notice for Water Heater installation without permit and No Re-
Occupancy Inspection.  Spoke with homeowner, Rene Garcia, at property who promised to pull 
the required permits (Water Heater; A/C; Flooring + any other alterations that may be needed), 
he also handed me the Re-Occupancy packet for inspection, would call to pay via phone.

➢ On 8/27/20  No contact, no permits, Re-Occupancy not yet paid, Move to Citation.

➢ On 9/9/20  Posted $100 Ticket # 01682 at the property, also sent via Regular and Certified 
Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7485.

➢ On 9/22/20 Still no permit, no further contact, Refer to CCB.

➢ On 9/25/20 Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies of 
Summons were Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1123 6573.



➢ On 9/29/20  Call received from Elizabeth, 954-701-2106.  Elizabeth stated that she was 
receiving correspondence for Miami Real Estate Investment Properties, Inc., which is an 
incorrect address, they used to own the property before.  In looking at Sunbiz, I found address 
199 E Flagler St., Suite 332, Miami, FL  33131.  I proceeded to prepare a copy of 
Summons/Tickets to this address, also spoke with Rene Garcia at 786-512-9218 via phone.  Mr. 
Garcia told me that he was working on plans with an Architect and would not be able to attend 
the Code Board Hearing.  Mr. Garcia to send an E-Mail to this regard.

➢ On 9/30/20  Met with homeowner today at property to perform Re-Occupancy inspection.  Hand 
Delivered Summons to Appear.  Mr. Garcia told me that he would be submitting 
application/plans for Water Heater and A/C.  I reminded him that he also needed permits for 
Flooring, Kitchen and Bathroom Remodel, understood.

➢ On 10/1/20  Summons to Appear was Returned from Police, Officer A. Llorens ID# MS0186, 
unable to Serve, property Vacant.

➢ On 10/2/20  Received Return Receipt (Green Card) from Post Office.
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Case # 20-1713

117 LENAPE DRIVE

Code: 151-04 

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On 7/20/20  While Posting Final Notice for Water Heater installation without permit and No Re-
Occupancy Inspection, I  observed installation of New Flooring and A/C Handler.  Spoke with 
homeowner, Rene Garcia, at property who promised to pull the required permits (Water Heater; 
A/C; Flooring + any other alterations that may be needed), he also handed me the Re-
Occupancy packet for inspection, would call to pay via phone.

➢ As of  8/27/20  No contact, no permits, Move to Citation.

➢ On 9/9/20  Posted $100 Ticket # 01683 at the property, also sent via Regular and Certified 
Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1126 7485.

➢ As of 9/22/20 Still no permit, no further contact, Refer to CCB

➢ On 9/25/20 Summons to Appear was given to Police for Service to homeowner, Copies of 
Summons were Mailed via Regular and Certified Return Receipt # 7019 2970 0001 1123 6580.

➢ As of 9/27/20 Still No Permits on File.



➢ On 9/29/20  Call received from Elizabeth, 954-701-2106.  Elizabeth stated that she was 
receiving correspondence for Miami Real Estate Investment Properties, Inc., which is an 
incorrect address, they used to own the property before.  In looking at Sunbiz, I found address 
199 E Flagler St., Suite 332, Miami, FL  33131.  I proceeded to prepare a copy of 
Summons/Tickets to this address, also spoke with Rene Garcia at 786-512-9218 via phone.  Mr. 
Garcia told me that he was working on plans with an Architect and would not be able to attend 
the Code Board Hearing.  Mr. Garcia to send an E-Mail to this regard.

➢ On 9/30/20  Met with homeowner today at property to perform Re-Occupancy inspection.  Hand 
Delivered Summons to Appear.  Mr. Garcia told me that he would be submitting 
application/plans for Water Heater and A/C.  I reminded him that he also needed permits for 
Flooring, Kitchen and Bathroom Remodel, understood.

➢ On 10/1/20  Summons to Appear was Returned from Police, Officer A. Llorens ID# MS0186, 
unable to Serve, property Vacant.

➢ On 10/2/20  Received Return Receipt (Green Card) from Post Office.
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Case # 18-595

186 WESTWARD DR

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On 1/16/18, based on an anonymous complaint that interior, structural & electrical work was done in the 
dentist office. CCO Taveras confirmed that interior construction work was done, there were new partition walls, 
counters, floors, lighting and a large machine installed in the property. No permits were found in the computer 
system or street files. A verbal NCIV was issued to the dentist and granted 7 days to pick up paper work to 
submit permit. No pictures were taken since the waiting area was full of patients.

➢ On 01/19/18 the tenant met with the Building Official and was advised on what documents were needed. 
Granted 30 days since they will need floor plans and drawings.

➢ On 03/14/18 no action had been taken besides talking to the Building Official, will issue a Final NCIV and grant 
14 days to comply.

➢ On 03/23/18 as per Building Official Ulises Fernandez stated to grant the tenant additional time to submit 
permit. Granted 3 months. Will follow in 90 days.

➢ On 9/14/2020 CCO Quintero took over case by CCO Taveras who has since retired. No action taken by the 
property owners. Property is a repeat offender of the same Code with the same owner as Windows/Doors 
without permits were installed. 

➢ On 9/14/2020, I issued Uniform Civil Notice No. 0475 via regular and certified mail. Tracking No. 7019-2970-0001-
1126-7492.

➢ On 9/17/2020, the ticket sent via certified mailed was received and signed at UNION CITY, NJ 07087 

➢ On 9/25/2020, the summons to appear was prepared and sent via regular and certified mail and via police. 
Tracking no. 7019-2970-0001-1123-9567.

➢ On 9/29/2020. Officer Garcia, D. (Badge No. MS0184) served Lester Domingo with he summons to appear.
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Case # 20-2046

186 WESTWARD DR

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits



➢ On September 14, 2020, at 10:30 am I received a phone complaint regarding work without permits. The 
complainant explained that the dentist office had been completely renovated, the windows and doors had 
been changed over the weekend, the electrical panel was replaced and the A/C had also been replaced. I 
explained the complainant that a case was already open for the interior renovations.  

➢ On September 14, 2020, at 1:40 pm, I confirmed complaint, windows and doors were all replaced without 
permits. Property is a repeat violator, uniform civil violation notice in the amount of $100.00 is issued 
automatically. Issued Uniform Civil Notice No. 0476 via regular and certified mail. Tracking No. 7019-2970-0001-
1126-7492. 

➢ On 9/17/2020, the ticket sent via certified mailed was received and signed at UNION CITY, NJ 07087 

➢ On 9/25/2020, the summons to appear was prepared and sent via regular and certified mail and via police. 
Tracking no. 7019-2970-0001-1123-9567.

➢ On 9/29/2020. Officer Garcia, D. (Badge No. MS0184) served Lester Domingo with he summons to appear.















































Case # 20-166

617 DE SOTO DR

Code: 151-04

Application for 

Building Permits

7



 On October 21, 2019, during routine daily inspections I observed new windows. No permit on file, a permit is required for the

windows. Property is in violation of Code 151-04 Application for Building Permit.

 On October 29, 2019, the property owner called me and explained that she was out of the state. That she will be back on
November 4th, I granted an extension until November 11th. Will follow-up then.

 On November 13, 2019, I followed up and no progress was maid. Final CIN was issued granted until 11-27-2019.

 On December 2, 2019, 30 day extension granted.

 On January 2, 2020, 14 day extension granted. Ticket to follow.

 On January 29, 2020, no action taken. Issued Uniform Civil Violation Ticket in the amount of $100.00. Sent via regular and certified
mail. Tracking no 7018-1830-0000-9261-7092.

 On September 25, 2020, prepared summons to appear and sent via regular and certified mail, also sent with police. Tracking No.

7019-2970-0001-1123-9550.

 On September 25, 2020, Officer Estok. E. (Badge No. MS0150)












































